

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

---

**Appeal No. SC87744**

---

---

CITY OF BRIDGETON,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY  
HONORABLE ROBERT S. COHEN, CIRCUIT JUDGE

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

---

Thompson Coburn LLP  
Carl J. Pesce, # 39727  
Paul D. Lawrence, #53202  
One U.S. Bank Plaza  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 552-6000  
(314) 552-7000 (Fax)  
cpesce@thompsoncoburn.com  
plawrence@thompsoncoburn.com

Attorneys for Respondent  
Missouri-American Water Company

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page #</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
A.    Background concerning Missouri-American.....	13
B.    Missouri Water received a perpetual franchise to lay and maintain pipes in unincorporated St. Louis County in 1902, which Missouri-American currently possesses .....	14
C.    The changes to Taussig Road, requiring movement of Missouri- American’s facilities, are due to improvements proposed by TRiSTAR and would not have been made apart from TRiSTAR’s proposed construction activities .....	16
D.    Certain of Missouri-American’s facilities along Taussig Road are located within easements granted to Missouri-American or its predecessors-in- interest.....	21
E.    Bridgeton has demanded Missouri-American relocate its facilities along and under Taussig Road at its own cost .....	21
POINTS RELIED ON .....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
Summary judgment and standard of review.....	26

I. The Circuit Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment In Favor Of Missouri-American Because The Common-Law Rule, As Set Forth In *Union Electric*, Does Not Apply In The Present Case, Where The Utility Relocations Were Not Made Necessary By Government Action And Purely Government Purpose, And A Utility Cannot Be Required To Relocate Its Facilities At Its Own Expense Where The Relocation Is Made Necessary By An Exaction On A Developer And The Developer, Not The Municipality, Is Paying For The Improvement Project (Responds to Point I) ..... 28

A. The common-law rule, as set forth in *Union Electric*, does not apply when a utility is required to move its facilities because of an exaction on a private developer ..... 33

B. The present case is exactly like *Home Builders*, where the Court of Appeals found that the common-law rule did not apply when utility relocations were made necessary by a project agreed to by a private developer as a result of an exaction ..... 42

C. *Home Builders*' "automatic rule," under which the trial court properly granted summary judgment, applies because the relocations were made necessary by an exaction upon a developer..... 48

D. Under *Dame*'s "benefit analysis," Missouri-American would not be required to pay relocation expenses here ..... 53

E. The ratepayers of Missouri-American (and other utilities) should not be required to subsidize private development by paying utility relocation costs that, if not paid by Missouri-American, will be paid by TRiSTAR .....57

II. The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Because Bridgeton Failed to Establish that Missouri-American’s Facilities Are Unlawfully Located On Its Property, As Those Facilities Were Installed Pursuant To The Terms Of The Constitutionally-Protected 1902 Perpetual Franchise, Which Bridgeton Cannot Revoke, Alter or Amend..... 61

A. Missouri expressly gave St. Louis County the power to grant a franchise to Missouri Water ..... 63

B. The 1902 Perpetual Franchise is a contract between St. Louis County and Missouri Water ..... 64

C. The 1902 Perpetual Franchise is perpetual in duration..... 66

D. The 1902 Perpetual Franchise includes Taussig Road because it was part of unincorporated St. Louis County at the time such Franchise was granted..... 67

E. The 1902 Perpetual Franchise by its terms applies to all public highways in unincorporated St. Louis County in 1902, including Taussig Road, even though it was later annexed by Bridgeton ..... 69

F.	Missouri-American’s acquisition of municipal franchises from Bridgeton did not serve as a waiver of its 1902 Perpetual Franchise .....	76
G.	Bridgeton cannot require Missouri-American to move its facilities at its own expense because such action would violate Missouri- American’s constitutionally-protected rights under the 1902 Perpetual Franchise from impairment .....	81
H.	The 1902 Perpetual Franchise does not grant Bridgeton the right to order Missouri-American to move its pipes at its own expense .....	87
III.	Summary Judgment Was Appropriate Concerning Missouri-American’s Facilities Installed Pursuant To Easements (Responds to Point III).....	90
IV.	Bridgeton’s Argument Concerning “Formerly Private Land Outside The Taussig Road Right-Of-Way” Does Not Warrant Reversal of Any Portion Of The Trial Court’s Judgment Because Bridgeton Waived Any Issue Concerning That Land .....	96
	CONCLUSION .....	99
	CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY RULE 84.06(c) .....	101
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	102

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page #</u></b>
<i>Annbar Assocs. v. West Side Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 397 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. banc 1965).....	36
<i>Annin v. Lake Montowese Development Co., Inc.</i> , 759 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988).....	24, 88, 89
<i>Blair v. City of Chicago</i> , 201 U.S. 400 (1906).....	72
<i>Brand v. Mathis &amp; Assocs.</i> , 15 S.W.3d 403 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	61
<i>Brick House Café &amp; Pub, L.L.C. v. Callahan</i> , 151 S.W.3d 838 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	95
<i>Bueneman v. Zykan</i> , 52 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	95
<i>Calasieu Sanitation Service, Inc. v. City of Lake Charles</i> , 118 So.2d 179 (La. Ct. App. 1960).....	74
<i>City &amp; County of Denver v. Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 754 P.2d 1172 (Colo. banc 1988) .....	34
<i>City of Baltimore v. Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 192 A.2d 87 (Md. 1963).....	38, 39, 51
<i>City of Bridgeton v. Northwest Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	78
<i>City of Des Moines v. Iowa Tel. Co.</i> , 162 N.W. 323 (Iowa 1917) .....	63
<i>City of Englewood v. Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 431 P.2d 40 (Colo. banc 1967) ..	66
<i>City of Excelsior Springs v. Elms Redev. Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	84
<i>City of Grand Rapids v. Grand Rapids Hydraulic Co.</i> , 33 N.W. 749 (Mich. 1887).....	80

<i>City of Hannibal v. Missouri &amp; Kansas Telephone Co.</i> , 31 Mo. App. 23 (1888).....	81
<i>City of Jackson v. Creston Hills, Inc.</i> , 172 So.2d 215 (Miss. 1965) .....	69
<i>City of Lansing v. Michigan Power Co.</i> , 150 N.W. 250 (Mich. 1914) .....	63
<i>City of Livermore v. Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 51 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1410 (1997).....	54, 55
<i>City of Louisville v. Cumberland Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 649 (1912).....	61
<i>City of Owensboro v. Cumberland Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 58 (1913) .....	65
<i>City of Westport v. Mulholland</i> , 60 S.W. 77 (Mo. 1900) .....	80
<i>Dartmouth College Case in 1819</i> , 4 Wheat 518, 4 L.Ed. 629.....	80
<i>Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of Seaford</i> , 575 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1990).....	69, 73
<i>Dixie Elec. Membership Corp. v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 440 F.2d 819 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971).....	73
<i>Duckworth v. City of Springfield</i> , 184 S.W. 476 (Mo. Ct. App. 1916).....	72
<i>Feder v. Nation of Israel</i> , 830 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) .....	26
<i>Flair v. Campbell</i> , 44 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	24, 94
<i>Franklin Pwr. &amp; Light v. Middle Tenn. Elec. Mem. Corp.</i> ,	
434 S.W.2d 829 (Tenn. 1968).....	69
<i>Frost v. Corp. Comm'n of Oklahoma</i> , 278 U.S. 515, 49 S. Ct. 235 (1929).....	84
<i>Gilbert v. K.T.I., Inc.</i> , 765 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988) .....	61
<i>Grand Trunk W. Ry. Co. v. City of South Bend</i> , 227 U.S. 544 (1913) .....	61
<i>Home Builders Ass'n. of Greater St. Louis v. St. Louis County Water Co.</i> ,	
784 S.W.2d 287 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hook v. Bowden</i> , 144 Mo. App. 331 (1910).....	62

<i>Hougland v. Pulitzer Publishing Co., Inc.</i> , 939 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) .....	26
<i>Imperial Premium Finance, Inc. v. Northland Insurance Co.</i> ,	
861 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	26
<i>Iowa Tel. Co. v. City of Keokuk</i> , 226 F. 82 (S.D. Iowa 1915).....	76
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply</i> ,	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993) .....	26
<i>Jersey City H. &amp; P. St. Rwy. Co. v. Borough of Garfield</i> , 53 A. 11 (N.J. 1902) .....	69
<i>Kellogg v. Kellogg</i> , 989 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	27
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Webb</i> , 58 S.W.3d 903 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	95
<i>Landvatter Ready Mix, Inc. v. Buckey</i> , 963 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	24, 94
<i>Loving v. City of St. Joseph</i> , 753 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988) .....	40
<i>Missouri Public Service Comm'n v. Platte-Clay Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> ,	
407 S.W.2d 883 (Mo. 1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri Utilities Co. v. Scott-New Madrid-Mississippi Elec. Coop.</i> ,	
475 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. 1971) .....	61
<i>Moore-Harris Abstract Co. v. Estes</i> , 495 S.W.2d 485 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973).....	27
<i>Mountains States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Town of Belen</i> ,	
224 P.2d 1112 (N.M. 1952) .....	61, 63, 80
<i>Murrell v. Wolff</i> , 408 S.W.2d 842, 851 (Mo. 1966).....	76
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Co. v. Drainage Comm'n of New Orleans</i> ,	
197 U.S. 453 (1905).....	34

<i>Norfolk Redevelopment &amp; Housing Auth. v. Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. of Va.,</i> 464 U.S. 30 (1983).....	34
<i>Northwest Tel. Exch. Co. v. City of Minneapolis, 86 N.W. 69 (Minn. 1901) .....</i>	63
<i>Ohio Public Service Co. v. Ohio ex rel. Fritz, 274 U.S. 12 (1927).....</i>	62
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. City of Omaha, 230 U.S. 100 (1913) .....</i>	65
<i>Pa. Water Co. v. City of Pittsburgh, 75 A. 945 (Pa. 1910) .....</i>	69
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Jose, 172 Cal.App.3d 598 (1985) .....</i>	54
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Dame Const. Co., 191 Cal.App.3d 233 (1987).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Hwy. Comm’n.,</i> 294 U.S. 613, 55 S. Ct. 563 (1935).....	23, 83
<i>People ex rel. Woodhaven Gaslight Co. v. Deehan, 47 N.E. 787 (N.Y. 1897) .....</i>	66
<i>Peterson v. Tacoma Railway &amp; Pwr. Co., 111 P. 338 (Wash. 1910).....</i>	73
<i>Port of New York Authority v. Hackensack Water Co., 195 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1963) .....</i>	34
<i>Postal Telegraph-Cable Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.,</i> 254 P. 258 (Cal. banc. 1927) .....	63, 66
<i>Potomac Elec. Pwr. Co. v. Classic Community Corp., 856 A.2d 660 (Md. 2004)....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. Rohrbaugh, 857 S.W.2d 415 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....</i>	27
<i>Riverside-Quindaro Bend Levee Dist. v. Missouri American Water Co.,</i> 117 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	34, 83
<i>Russell v. Sebastian, 233 U.S. 195 (1914) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. City of Meridian, 131 So. 2d 666 (Miss. 1961).....</i>	63, 67

<i>State ex inf. McKittrick ex rel. City of California v. Mo. Utilities Co.,</i> 96 S.W.2d 607 (Mo. 1936) .....	77, 78
<i>State ex inf. McKittrick ex rel. City of Lebanon v. Missouri Standard Tel. Co.,</i> 85 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. 1935) .....	62
<i>State ex inf. McKittrick ex rel. City of Springfield v. Springfield City Water Co.,</i> 131 S.W.2d 525 (1939).....	61
<i>State ex inf. McKittrick v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.,</i> 92 S.W.2d 612 (Mo. 1936) .....	63
<i>State ex rel. Askew v. Kopp, 330 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. 1960) .....</i>	40
<i>State ex rel. Audrain County v. City of Mexico, 197 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. 1946).....</i>	72
<i>State ex rel. Chaney v. West Missouri Pwr. Co., 281 S.W. 709 (Mo. 1926) .....</i>	23, 84
<i>State ex rel. City of Jefferson v. Smith, 154 S.W.2d 101, 104 (Mo. banc 1941).....</i>	38
<i>State ex rel. City of St. Louis v. Laclede Gaslight Co., 14 S.W. 974 (Mo. 1890).....</i>	65, 81
<i>State ex rel. Kansas City v. East Fifth St. Ry. Co., 41 S.W. 955 (Mo. 1897).....</i>	64
<i>State ex rel. McNary v. Hais, 670 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1984).....</i>	86
<i>State ex rel. Noland v. St. Louis County, 478 S.W.2d 363 (Mo. 1972).....</i>	46
<i>State ex rel. St. Joseph Water Co. v. Eastin, 192 S.W. 1006 (Mo. banc 1917) ....</i>	70, 71, 72
<i>State on inf. Dalton v. Land Clearance for Redevelopment Auth. of Kansas City,</i> 270 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. banc 1954).....	35, 36
<i>State on inf. McKittrick ex rel. City of Trenton v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 174 S.W.2d 871 (Mo. 1943) .....	64

<i>State v. Nebraska Tel. Co.</i> , 103 N.W. 120 (Iowa 1905).....	67
<i>Stillings v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 319 S.E.2d 233 (N.C. 1984) .....	73
<i>Town of Gans v. Cookson Hills Elec. Coop.</i> , 288 P.2d 707 (Okla. 1955) .....	80
<i>Traverse City v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 64 N.W.2d 894 (Mich. 1954) .....	66, 76
<i>Tri-County Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Gillette</i> , 584 P.2d 995 (Wyo. 1978).....	69
<i>Union Electric Co. v. Land Clearance Redevelopment Auth. of the City of St. Louis</i> ,	
555 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unity Light &amp; Pwr. Co. v. City of Burley</i> , 445 P.2d 720 (Ida. 1968).....	69, 70, 73
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. City of Visalia</i> , 87 P. 1023 (Cal. banc 1906).....	76
<i>Washington v. Baumann</i> , 108 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. 1937).....	64
<i>Waterwiese v. KBA Const. Managers, Inc.</i> , 820 S.W.2d 579 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991) .....	75
<i>Wilson v. Owen</i> , 261 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. 1953).....	24, 90
<i>XO Missouri, Inc. v. City of Maryland Heights</i> ,	
256 F. Supp. 2d 966 (E.D. Mo. 2002) .....	63, 80, 81

**Statutes**

Act 105 of 1892 .....	73
R.S.Mo. § 393.010.....	34
R.S.Mo. § 71.520.....	64
R.S.Mo. §§ 99.300:99.660.....	35

**Rules**

La. R. S. § 12:403(11) ..... 73

Rule 84.04(f)..... 13

**Treatises**

12 McQuillin, *Municipal Corporations*, §§ 34:92 (3d ed.)..... 87

2A McQuillin, *Municipal Corporations*, § 7.46.40 (3d ed.)

    (1988 Revised Volume)..... 69, 72

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art I, Ch. 151 § 9431 (R.S.Mo. 1899)..... 73

Mo. Const. art I, Ch. 151 § 9549 (R.S.Mo. 1899)..... 73

Mo. Const. art. I, § 28..... 24, 37

Mo. Const. art. I, §13 (1945)..... 23, 79

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 21..... 23, 37

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 ..... 23

U.S. Const. art. I, §10 ..... 79
